ICICI Securities - Retail Equity Research

Krsnaa Diagnostics Ltd

CICI direc

Price Band ₹ 933-954

August 3, 2021

Incorporated in 2010, Krsnaa Diagnostics (Krsnaa) is one of the largest differentiated diagnostic service providers in India. The company provides a range of diagnostic services such as imaging, pathology/clinical laboratory and tele-radiology services to public and private hospitals, medical colleges and community health centres Pan-India. It mainly operates through PPP model, under which it collaborates with central, state and municipal government operated health and medical facilities for the deployment and operation of diagnostic centres. It also partners with several private sector hospitals and health centres to establish diagnostic centres within their premises. As of June FY21, it operated 1,823 diagnostic centres offering radiology and pathology services in 13 states across India.

Quality services at affordable rate

The company believes it provides quality services at competitive rates while following accreditations and protocols in line with best industry practice. For example, the cost of radiology tests it provides is 45-60% lower than market rates while the cost of pathology tests are 40-60% lower than market rate.

Long term contracts for better visibility

The terms of contract with public health agencies ranges between two and 10 years and typically include a term extension clause based on performance and mutual agreement. Further, considering services at competitive rates, public health agencies have expanded the coverage of the scope of the company's services to additional centres without any additional bidding process.

Key risk & concerns

- Payment dependent on existing contracts with public health agencies
- Uncertainty on winning new contracts
- Pandemic impact on imaging segment
- Highly capital incentive business
- Inability to revise price in tender business

Priced at FY21 EV/EBITDA of 32x on upper band

The company has a strong pan-India presence in high capital incentive imaging and pathology services mainly in Tier II and III government hospitals via PPP tender contracts. In addition to the PPP segment, the company has been growing its collaboration with private healthcare providers to operate diagnostic centres within their facilities. However, generation of free cash flow is likely to remain a challenge as it operates in a high capex low opex segment. Similarly, we also wait for more stability and consistency in the profitability measures, going ahead.

Key Financial Summary			mitesh.sha	mitesh.sha@icicisecurities.com		
₹ crore	FY19	FY20	FY21	CAGR FY19-21 (%)		
Revenue from Operations	209.2	258.4	396.5	37.7%		
Adjusted EBITDA	57.9	62.8	93.8	27.3%		
EBITDA Margins (%)	27.7%	24.3%	23.7%			
Adjusted PAT	9.6	13.5	31.5	80.8%		
EPS (₹)	3.1	4.3	10.0			
P/E (x)	310.4	221.3	95.0			
P/B (x)	-11.2	-4.8	4.1			
RoE (%)	-11.4	-6.9	13.6			
RoCE (%)	-63.8	-27.8	20.0			

UNRATED



Particulars	
Issue Details	
Issue Opens	4th Aug 2021
Issue Closes	6th Aug 2021
Issue Size (₹ crore)*	1213.3
Fresh Issue	400.0
Price Band (₹)	₹ 933 - ₹ 954
No. of Shares on Offer (in crore)	1.3
QIB (%)	75
Retail (%)	10
Minimum lot size (no of shares)	15
* based on upper price band	of ₹ 954

Shareholding Pattern (%)					
Pre-Issue Post-Issue					
Promoter Group	31.62	27.4			
Public	68.4	72.6			

Objective of issue	₹ crore
Objects of issue	₹ crore
Financing Diagnostic Centres at Punjab, Karnataka, Himachal Pradesh & Maharashtra	150.8
Repayment of borrowings	146.1
General Corporate Purposes	103.1
Fresh Issue	400.0
Offer for Sale*	813.3
*Upper Band	

Research Analyst

Siddhant Khandekar siddhant.khandekar@icicisecurities.com

Mitesh Shah

Company background

Incorporated in 2010, Krsnaa Diagnostics (Krsnaa) is one of the largest differentiated diagnostic service provider in India (Source: Crisil Report). It provides a range of diagnostic services such as imaging (including radiology), pathology/clinical laboratory and tele-radiology services to public & private hospitals, medical colleges and community health centres pan-India. According to the Crisil Report, it also operates one of India's largest tele-radiology reporting hubs in Pune that is able to process large volumes of X-rays, CT scans and MRI scans round the clock and 365 days a year and allows it to serve patients in remote locations where diagnostic facilities are limited. The company provides quality and inclusive diagnostic services at affordable rates across various segments. Since inception, it has served more than 2.3 crore patients.

It focuses on the public private partnership (PPP) diagnostics segment and has the largest presence in the diagnostic PPP segment (Source: Crisil Report). Its PPP agreements are typically long-term in nature. As of June 30, 2021, it has deployed 1,797 diagnostic centres pursuant to PPP agreements with public health agencies. In addition to the PPP segment, the company has been growing its collaboration with private healthcare providers to operate diagnostic centres within their facilities and has expanded from operating 14 diagnostic centres, in FY19 to 26 as of June FY21.

	FY19	FY20	FY21	1QFY22
Diagnostic Centres				
Radiology	833.0	897.0	1365.0	1370
Pathology (incl collection and processing centers)	440.0	455.0	465.0	487
Collection Centres	409.0	422.0	425.0	443
Processing Centres	31.0	33.0	40.0	44
Tests Conducted				
Radiology	1950356.0	3476253.0	3054032.0	790198
Pathology	5441779.0	7176459.0	6319285.0	2803747
Equipment				
CT Scan	44.0	53.0	62.0	62
X-Ray	804.0	860.0	876.0	937
MRI	18.0	23.0	26.0	27

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research

Ŧ -u-u-u	FY19	FY20	FY21
₹ crore	LI 19	FTZU	FYZI
Revenues	209.2	258.4	396.5
Contracts with Public Health Agencies	150.7	188.4	267.6
Contracts with Private Healthcare Providers	58.6	70.0	128.9
% of sales			
Public Health Agencies	0.7	0.7	0.7
Private Healthcare Providers	0.3	0.3	0.3

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research

Krsnaa has an extensive network of integrated diagnostic centres across India primarily in non-metro and lower tier cities and towns. As of June FY21, it operated 1,823 diagnostic centres offering radiology and pathology services in 13 states across India. Its operating model involves diagnostic centres operated under a hospital partnership model. These diagnostic centres are located within existing facilities of public and private hospitals or community health centres and operated pursuant to arrangements with public health agencies and private healthcare providers. In FY21 and Q1FY22, it served 51.8 lakh patients and 18.8 lakh patients, respectively. In line with its focus on providing inclusive and affordable services, it offers diagnostic services at competitive rates and at significantly lower rates than players with revenues exceeding ₹ 150 crore (Source: Crisil Report). For example, the cost of radiology tests it provides is 45-60% lower than market rates while the cost of pathology test are 40-60% lower than market rate (Source: Crisil Report). The company believes that its brand is associated with quality diagnostic and healthcare services at affordable rates.

Krsnaa offers a range of diagnostics imaging services and clinical laboratory tests that include both routine and specialised tests/studies and profiles, which are used for prediction, early detection, diagnostic screening, confirmation and/or monitoring of diseases. diagnostic imaging/radiology services include conducting X-rays, CT scans, MRI scans, ultrasounds, bone mineral densitometry and mammography. In the company's pathology segment, primary focus includes biochemistry, haematology, clinical pathology, histopathology and cytopathology, microbiology, serology and immunology. A suite of diagnostic equipment is located at its tele-radiology hub along with a team of radiologists, which provide significant operating efficiencies and scalability.

As of June 30, 2021, it had a team of 190 radiologists, 30 pathologists, eight microbiologists and more than 2,800 qualified professionals including clinicians, technicians and operators. It continues to make investments in equipment and in technology platforms, to ensure they meet requisite industry standards and accreditations like NABL and NABH. Its diagnostic equipment is procured from leading OEMs including Wipro GE Healthcare Pvt Ltd, Siemens Healthcare Pvt Ltd, Fujifilm India Pvt Ltd, Horiba India Pvt Ltd and Agappe Diagnostics. Its equipment is covered by comprehensive maintenance contracts with OEM suppliers to ensure requisite equipment uptime and regular servicing and calibration. In the pathology segment, it obtains quality assessment reports and undertakes comparison of results across diagnostic centres.

Competitive Strengths

Unique, scaled diagnostics company

The company is one of the largest differentiated diagnostic service providers in India. It provides a range of technology enabled diagnostic services such as imaging (including radiology), pathology/clinical laboratory and teleradiology services to public & private hospitals, medical colleges and community health centres pan-India. In the PPP segment, it collaborates with central, state and municipal government operated health and medical facilities for deployment and operation of diagnostic centres. It also partners with several private sector hospitals and health centres to establish diagnostic centres within their premises. Since inception and as Q1FY22, it has been awarded 38 contracts on a PPP basis, of which 32 have been executed. In the private healthcare segment, it has 26 active collaborations. The company operates a hospital partnership model where diagnostic centres operate and are located within the existing premises of hospitals, health centres and support them with onsite testing.

It offers imaging (including radiology), pathology/clinical laboratory and teleradiology services across India. In the radiology segment, it provides X-rays, CT scans, MRI scans, ultrasounds, bone mineral densitometry, mammography amongst others. In the pathology segment, it provides a spectrum of services ranging from routine tests such as CBC or blood glucose to highly specialised investigations for infectious diseases, cancer markers, hormonal assays and therapeutic drug assays. It also provides home collection of samples for the convenience of end-customers.

Exhibit 3: Number of T				
	FY19	FY20	FY21	1QFY22
Radiology				
CT Scans	297264	434042	479233	218661
MRIs	118861	192977	145116	36454
X-rays	1534231	2849234	2429683	535083
Pathology	5441779	7176459	6319285	2803758
Total	7392135	10652712	9373163	3593956

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research

The company's business is focused on providing diagnostic services to the mass segment, particularly in Tier II, Tier III cities and towns in India in addition to metros and Tier I cities. Its patient base includes large segments of government employees and their families, including public administrative officials, defence personnel, members of the judiciary and patients covered under the National Health Scheme. As of the end of FY21 and Q1FY22, it has served 51.8 lakh and 18.8 lakh patients, respectively. The company believes that its large network of diagnostic centres, together with the quality of services at competitive rates, have been key factors in the significant growth it has experienced.

Tele reporting is a critical and unique aspect of the company's business. It operates a large tele-radiology reporting hub in Pune, which is among the largest in India and equipped with sophisticated equipment and operated by a panel of experts and qualified radiologists that enable it to serve patients in remote locations where diagnostic facilities are limited. The tele-radiology hub is capable of processing large volumes of X-rays, CT scans and MRI scans round the clock over 365 days a year, including over 126,000 CT scans, over 31,500 MRIs and over 1,500,000 X-rays per month. In FY21, the company's tele-reporting network covered over 479,233 CT scans for 468,753 patients, 145,116 MRIs for 134,645 patients and 2,429,683 X-rays for 2,405,077 patients, respectively.

Strong brand equity

It continues to focus on and believes the Krsnaa brand is associated with providing quality and reliable healthcare services at affordable prices. The company believes it provides quality services at competitive rates while following accreditations and protocols in line with best industry practice. For example, the cost of radiology tests it provides is 45–60% lower than market rates while the cost of its pathology tests are 40–80% lower than market rates (Source: Crisil Report). The range of diagnostic services it offers, together with the scale of operations allows it to achieve economies of scale and provide competitive pricing for operations. A number of its diagnostic centres are accredited with NABL or NABH. It ensures that the look and feel of its diagnostic centres is consistent, which helps brand visibility and increases brand recall. The company believes this approach has enabled it to generate brand equity in the semi-urban and rural areas that it primarily caters to, where the presence of diagnostics chains is limited.

Extensive footprint across India with robust infrastructure

The company's network of diagnostic centres spans 13 states across India and as of Q1FY22 was present in over 1,800 locations. It commenced operations in FY11 with two radiology diagnostic centres and as of Q1FY22, has established 1,370 radiology diagnostic centres and 487 pathology diagnostic centres including 443 collection centres. The company has a significant presence in each state where it operates. As part of the diagnostic centres it establishes, it has deployed and operates diagnostic centres across multiple locations within a particular state. For example, it operated 24 private diagnostics centres and 590 centres in collaboration with public health agencies across 36 districts in Maharashtra where it provides radiology, pathology and tele-radiology services as of Q1FY22. It attributes the growth of diagnostic centres across India primarily to its ability to understand and analyse new markets and to project management and execution capabilities.



Business model with robust revenue visibility

The company's operations across radiology and pathology provide it with diversified sources of revenue. Its PPP agreements, to deploy diagnostic centres for radiology and pathology services are typically long-term contracts that ensure visibility of revenues for its operations. The terms of contract with public health agencies ranges between two and 10 years and typically include a term extension clause based on performance and mutual agreement. Further, considering services at competitive rates, public health agencies have expanded the coverage of the scope of the company's services to additional centres without any additional bidding process.

The company's cost efficient operations also help bid at competitive prices thereby allowing it to convert more bids into projects. Its ability to ensure competitive pricing allows it to address regulatory price limits on tests that may be stipulated by the government to keep healthcare costs in check.

Well positioned to capitalise on healthcare spending across public, private sectors

Crisil Research estimates the size of the diagnostic industry in India to be between ₹ 71000crore and ₹ 73000 crore in FY21, clocking a CAGR of 13-14% in FY17-21, mirroring the growth from healthcare delivery services. The industry is expected to grow at 14-17% and achieve a value of ₹ 92000-98000 crore in FY20-23. Going forward, the government's share within the diagnostic industry is projected to grow at 14-17% CAGR to ₹ 12500-13500 crore in FY20-23, driven by government-led programmes. The National Health Mission (NHM) seeks to achieve universal access to equitable, affordable and quality health care services that are accountable and responsive to people's needs. Under NHM, the PPP model has gained traction. The PPP model aids the expansion of quality healthcare services into less-developed and remote regions of India (Source: Crisil Report).

The company's track-record of executing PPP contracts across India with public health agencies to provide diagnostic services within public hospitals will ensure that it benefits from such increased healthcare spending. Since commencing, it has completed 32 PPP contracts and as of Q1FY22 operated 1,797 diagnostics centres in public healthcare facilities across 13 states. The company believes it is a preferred partner for public health agencies in implementing diagnostic centres. This is evident from its bid-win rate of 77.59% for tenders that it has bid for since commencement of operations, including a 100% qualification rate on technical grounds. Revenue from sale of service to public health agencies was ₹ 267.570 crore in FY21 and represented 67.49% of total revenue from operations.

Given Krsnaa's ability to deploy and operate diagnostic centres in tier II, tier III cities and towns, private players in the healthcare industry also engage it to establish diagnostic centres in such areas within their existing facilities. As of Q1FY22, the company has established partnerships with six private medical colleges, 18 private tertiary hospitals and two private laboratories, reflecting its ability to provide quality diagnostic services in the private sector as well. As of Q1FY22, it had 26 contracts with non-government customers to establish and operate diagnostic centres, respectively, and generated ₹ 128.886 crore revenue from such contracts in FY21.

Scalable, agile business model with efficient cost structure

The company's operations across 13 states allows it to deploy new locations faster and efficiently. Its tele-reporting operations allow to centralise resources and ready-to-build locations make operations scalable. The company has deployed 1,797 diagnostic centres on a PPP basis, as of June 30, 2021. The company believes that its ability to establish and operate diagnostic centres across various segments and locations in India has contributed to growth and leadership position in the Indian diagnostic industry.

Key Risks & Concerns

Payments depends on contracts

Over the last few years, a significant majority of the company's revenue from operations has been generated from contracts with public health agencies. Revenue from sale of service to public health agencies was 67.49% of FY21 revenues. Hence, the company's future success is dependent to a large extent on its ability to maintain good relationships with public health agencies. If relationships with these entities deteriorate or if it is unable to fulfil contractual obligations, its contracts may be terminated and these entities may contract with other providers.

Uncertainty on winning future contracts

'A majority of the company's diagnostic centres have been established and operate under PPP contracts awarded by government agencies through a competitive bidding process. In FY19, FY20 and FY21, it bid for eight, two and 12 tenders, respectively, through a competitive bidding process and was awarded six, two and eight tenders, respectively. It spends considerable time and resources in the preparation and submission of bids. There is no assurance that it will be able to bid for tenders where it has been prequalified, or that its bids will be successful.

Impact of pandemic

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the company has experienced significant volatility. Amid Covid -19, Krsnaa witnessed a decline in volumes and corresponding revenues in radiology business. The number of radiology tests it performed in FY20 were 7,176,459 while it conducted 6,319,285 tests in FY21. Revenues from radiology business declined from ₹ 167.3 crore in FY20 to ₹ 161.9 crore in FY21. it may have incurred additional costs in order to provide for the safety of employees and the continuity of operations, including increased frequency of deep cleaning and sanitation at each diagnostic centre, additional safety training & processes, enhanced hygiene practices and materials, flexible & remote working where possible, and allowing for greater social distancing for employees who must work on-site.

Capital incentive business

The company's business is capital intensive. If it experiences insufficient cash flows from operations or is unable to borrow to meet capital requirements, it may materially and adversely affect business and results of operations.

Inability to revise price in tender business

The prices that it charges for all services are fixed under the contracts it enters into with public and private healthcare service providers. Reference prices of government services, pricing limits imposed by the government and any government linked insurance schemes may limit its ability to determine or revise the prices of the services it offers.

Financial summary

Exhibit 4: Income Statement			
Revenue (₹ crore)	FY19	FY20	FY21
Revenue from operations	209.2	258.4	396.5
Other income	5.1	13.0	12.2
Total revenue	214.3	271.4	408.7
Raw Material Expenses	17.3	27.7	83.7
Employee expense	18.3	23.1	29.6
Other expenses	211.2	321.8	189.3
Total Expenses	246.8	372.6	302.6
Adjusted EBITDA	57.9	62.8	93.8
Finance costs	19.6	24.7	25.9
Depreciation and amortisation expens	25.6	32.4	37.4
Profit before tax and exceptional item:	17.8	18.7	42.7
Exceptional items	0.0	0.0	252.8
Profit before tax	-77.7	-158.3	295.5
Adjusted Tax expense	8.1	5.2	11.1
Total Tax	-19.7	-46.4	110.5
Profit after tax before Minority interes	-58.1	-112.0	184.9
Profit after tax	-58.1	-112.0	184.9
Adjusted PAT	9.6	13.5	31.5

Exhibit 6: Balance Sheet			
Balance Sheet (₹ crore)	FY19	FY20	FY21
Equity and liabilities			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	5.2	5.2	6.5
Reserves and surplus	-90.1	-202.1	225.4
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings	92.0	122.7	168.0
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	0.0	0.0	10.7
Other non-current liabilities	348.6	523.4	10.2
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	54.0	92.3	34.7
Trade payables	41.7	38.1	78.6
Other current liabilities	77.6	50.4	70.5
Total	529.0	630.0	604.5
Assets			
Non current assets			
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	222.4	273.6	307.3
Capital work in progress	41.7	9.1	3.7
Intangible assets	0.7	1.5	1.2
Intangible assets under development	0.1	0.0	0.0
Non-current investments	0.3	0.3	0.3
Deferred tax assets (net)	43.6	92.2	0.0
Other financial assets	20.2	16.5	16.0
Other non-current assets	11.4	23.2	27.9
Current assets			
Inventories	4.2	5.1	7.2
Trade receivables	56.2	61.4	72.5
Cash and bank balances	111.6	127.3	152.9
Other current assets	16.5	19.8	15.5
Total	529.0	630.0	604.5

Exhibit 5: Cash Flow Statement			
Cash Flow (₹ crore)	FY19	FY20	FY21
PBT	-77.7	-158.3	295.5
Operating profit before working capits	61.9	67.3	95.4
Changes in working capital	3.4	-19.3	14.8
Income tax paid	-7.0	-10.2	-7.7
CF from operating activities	58.3	37.8	102.6
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets	-99.8	-76.7	-64.8
Interest Received	1.5	7.4	9.4
Investment in bank deposits	-100.9	-7.3	-5.7
CF from investing activities	-199.3	-76.6	-61.1
Proceeds from issue of share capital	100.0	0.0	0.7
Adj. of Loan	44.2	30.2	55.5
Interest Paid	-15.8	-24.4	-25.4
Other Financial Activities	-4.0	-0.1	0.0
CF from financing activities	124.3	5.8	30.8
Net Cash Flow	-16.7	-33.1	72.3
Opening Cash	2.2	-14.5	-47.6
Closing Cash Flow	-14.5	-47.6	24.7
FCF	-41.5	-38.9	37.7

Financial summary

Exhibit 7: Key Ratios			
Ratio Sheet	FY19	FY20	FY21
Per share data (₹)			
Diluted EPS	3.1	4.3	10.0
Cash EPS	11.2	14.6	22.0
BV per share	-27.1	-62.8	73.9
Cash Per Share	35.6	40.6	48.7
Operating Ratios (%)			
Gross Profit Margins	91.7	89.3	78.9
EBITDA Margins	27.7	24.3	23.7
PAT Margins	4.6	5.2	8.0
Inventory days	7.3	7.2	6.6
Debtor days	98.1	86.8	66.7
Creditor days	72.8	53.8	72.3
EBITDA Conversion Rate	100.6	60.2	109.3
Return Ratios (%)			
RoE	-11.4	-6.9	13.6
RoCE	-63.8	-27.8	20.0
RoIC	-35.0	-25.7	20.3
Valuation Ratios (x)			
EV / Sales	14.5	11.9	7.7
EV/EBITDA	52.3	49.1	32.4
Market Cap / Sales	14.3	11.6	7.6
P/E	310.4	221.3	95.0
Price to Book Value	-11.2	-4.8	4.1
Solvency Ratios			
Debt / EBITDA	2.5	3.4	2.2
Debt / Equity	-1.7	-1.1	0.9
Net Debt/ Equity	-0.4	-0.4	0.2
Current Ratio	1.6	2.4	1.7
Quick Ratio	1.5	2.4	1.6
Asset Turnover	0.8	0.9	1.3

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research, considered upper band for calculations

RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to companies that are coming out with their initial public offerings and then categorises them as Subscribe, Subscribe for the long term and Avoid.

Subscribe: Apply for the IPO Avoid: Do not apply for the IPO

Subscribe only for long term: Apply for the IPO only from a long term investment perspective (>two years)



Pankaj Pandey

Head - Research

pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk, ICICI Securities Limited, 1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, Road No 7, MIDC, Andheri (East) Mumbai – 400 093 research@icicidirect.com

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA, Mitesh Shah, (cleared all 3 levels of CFA), Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number — INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. ("associates"), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned by the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned by the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in the report during the period preceding the report during the period preceding the report during the period preceding the report during t

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.